

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

ANGELO D. CRAIG, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Case No. 2026-0138
	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	)	
	)	On Appeal from the Eighth District
vs.	)	Court of Appeals, Cuyahoga County
	)	
BRAD CROMES, in his official capacity as	)	Court of Appeals Case No.
treasurer of Cuyahoga County, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	CA-25-114917
	)	
Defendants-Appellees.	)	

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND JURISDICTION**

---

Jay R. Carson (0068526)  
*Counsel of Record*  
David C. Tryon (0028954)  
Alex M. Certo (0102790)  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
Legal@BuckeyeInstitute.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*The Buckeye Institute*

Stephen W. Funk (0058506)  
Emily K. Anglewicz (0083129)  
ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA  
222 South Main Street, Suite 400  
Akron, Ohio 44308  
(330) 849-6602  
sfunk@ralaw.com  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

Benjamin M. Flowers (0095284)  
Joseph P. Ashbrook (0091279)  
ASHBROOK BYRNE KRESGE FLOWERS LLC  
P.O. Box 8248  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249  
(614) 705-6603  
bflowers@abkf.com

Daniel R. Suhr\*\*  
HUGHES & SUHR LLC  
1341 W. Fullerton Ave., Suite 171  
Chicago, IL 60614  
(414) 588-1658  
dsuhr@hughesandsuhr.com

Christopher Mills\*\*  
SPERO LAW LLC  
557 East Bay St. #22251  
Charleston, SC 29413  
(843) 606-0640  
cmills@spero.law

\*\* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT AND LAW .....	4
I. Introduction: Ohio’s founders understood and valued property rights.....	4
II. Magna Carta and colonial law guaranteed just compensation for governmental takings.....	5
III. The Framers and succeeding generations held the just compensation requirement to be categorical and fundamental.....	8
IV. English and American law have long recognized that the government—if it takes at all—may take no more than is necessary.....	11
V. Subsequent developments establish that equity in land is a form of personal property.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	2
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	2
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	13
<i>Gardner v. Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816) .....	11
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	5
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	3
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 2006-Ohio-3799 .....	11, 12
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	2
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023) .....	3
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) .....	2

### Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries with Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803) .....	8
2 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1893) .....	12
An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States North-west of the River Ohio, Confed. Cong., art. 2 (1787).....	9
Andrew S. Gold, <i>Regulatory Takings and Original Intent: The Direct, Physical Takings Thesis “Goes Too Far”</i> , 49 Am. U. L. Rev. 181 (1999).....	6

Charles E. Cohen, <i>Eminent Domain after Kelo v. City of New London: An argument for Banning Economic Development Takings</i> , 29 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Policy 491 (2006).....	11
Forrest McDonald, <i>Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution</i> (1985).....	8
Harvey Rice, <i>An Account of the Lineage of General Moses Cleaveland, of Canterbury (Wyndham County), Conn. The Founder of the City of Cleveland, Ohio (with Portrait)</i> (1885).....	4
Henry E. Bourne, <i>The Story of Cleveland, reprinted in 14 New England Magazine</i> , at 744 (1896) .....	4
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , in 1 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> , Chap. 16, Doc. 23 (University of Chicago Press, 1977), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/34cz994u">https://tinyurl.com/34cz994u</a> .....	10
James Madison, <i>Speech Proposing the Bill of Rights</i> , in 12 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (C. Hobson & R. Rutland eds. 1979) .....	11
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Property Rights in American History</i> (1997).....	8
John Adams, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 <i>Works of John Adams</i> 223 (Charles Adams ed., 1851).....	8
John F. Hart, <i>Takings and Compensation in Early America: The Colonial Highway Acts in Social Context</i> , 40 <i>Am. J. Legal Hist.</i> 253 (1996) .....	6, 7
Joseph J. Lazzarotti, <i>Public Use or Public Abuse</i> , 68 <i>UMKC L. REV.</i> 49 (1999) .....	9
Louis W. Potts, <i>Manasseh Cutler, Lobbyist</i> , 96 <i>Ohio Hist. J.</i> 101 (1987).....	9
Salmon P. Chase, <i>Comments upon the ordinance of 1787, from the Statutes of Ohio</i> (1833), in <i>The History of Warren County Ohio</i> (1882).....	9
The Federalist No. 54.....	10
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation including the Law of Local Assessments</i> (1876).....	14
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (2d ed. 1871).....	13
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>The Ancient Magna Carta &amp; the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015</i> , 47 <i>St. Mary’s L.J.</i> 1 (2015).....	12
W.E. Gilmore, <i>The Ordinance of 1787: Some Investigations as to the Authorship of the famous Sixth Article</i> , 14 <i>Ohio Hist. J.</i> 148 (1905).....	10

William B. Stoebuck, *A General Theory of Eminent Domain*, 47 Wash. L. Rev. 553  
(1972).....5, 6, 11

William M. Treanor, *The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of  
the Fifth Amendment*, 94 Yale L.J. 694 (1985).....2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Const., art. I, § 19.....1, 14

U.S. Const., amend. V .....1
